506804064 08/05/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6850883

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
EMAIL DATA SOURCE, INC.		08/04/2021
PORT25 SOLUTIONS, INC.		08/04/2021
011123 30E0110103, INO.		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	399 PARK AVENUE, 38TH FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8782184
Patent Number:	10104265
Application Number:	16654605

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 0000704750 Dha

Phone:	2023704750
Email:	ipteam@cogencyglobal.com
Correspondent Name:	JENNIFER TINDIE
Address Line 1:	1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, SUITE 712
Address Line 2:	COGENY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4:	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1448213 PAT 2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GWENDOLYN MECSAS
SIGNATURE:	/Gwendolyn Mecsas/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2021
Total Attachments: 5	

source=MessageBird - Patent Security Agreement - 2185959 with coversheets (002) 1#page4.tif	
source=MessageBird - Patent Security Agreement - 2185959 with coversheets (002) 1#page5.tif	
source=MessageBird - Patent Security Agreement - 2185959 with coversheets (002) 1#page6.tif	
source=MessageBird - Patent Security Agreement - 2185959 with coversheets (002) 1#page7.tif	
source=MessageBird - Patent Security Agreement - 2185959 with coversheets (002) 1#page8.tif	

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 4, 2021, is made by and between the companies listed on the signature page hereto (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), and **OWL ROCK CAPITAL CORPORATION** (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), as Security Agent, pursuant to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or extended from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), among the Assignee, the Grantor and certain other parties, and (ii) that certain Senior Facilities Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or extended from time to time, the "<u>Facilities Agreement</u>"), among the Grantor, the Assignee, certain other parties and certain Lenders party thereto.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement or the Facilities Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted in favor of the Assignee a security interest in certain Collateral, including the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto as of the date hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by the Grantors to the Assignee pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors hereby grant to the Assignee a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Grantors' Secured Obligations.

(b) The security interest granted hereby is granted concurrently and in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Assignee under the Security Agreement. In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are in conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

2. <u>Modifications</u>

This Agreement or any provision hereof may not be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with <u>Section 18</u> of the Security Agreement. The Grantors additionally agree to execute any additional agreement or amendment hereto as provided in Section 3(e) of the Security Agreement.

3. Applicable Law

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

4. <u>Recordation</u>

The Grantors hereby authorize and request that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Agreement.

This Agreement is an "Intellectual Property Security Agreement" under the Security Agreement.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement. Delivery by any Company of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (*i.e.*, "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:

OWL ROCK, CAPITAL CORPORATION

By:	S. two Open
Name:	// Jon ten Oever
Title:	Authorized Signatory

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 057095 FRAME: 0880

GRANTORS:

MESSAGE SYSTEMS, INC.

By Michael Edward Bannon Nail OD9EE598E9F54CE

PORT25 SOLUTIONS, INC.

By Michael Edward Bannon _____ Na ____OD9EE58BF9F54CE____ Title: President

EMAIL DATA SOURCE, INC.

By Michael Edward Bannon Nai Dogee588F9F54CE... Title: President

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

PATENT REEL: 057095 FRAME: 0881

SCHEDULE A - Patent

Message Systems, Inc.:

Issued Patents

Title	Application No. / Patent No.	Entity
Method and System for Adaptive Delivery of Digital Messages	14/032,899/ 8,782,184	Message Systems, Inc

Pending Patent Applications

None

Email Data Source, Inc.:

Issued Patents

• Title: Method for Device for Generating a Privatized Electronic Image for a Plurality of Electronic Documents, Application No. / Patent No. 15/136,132 / 10,104,265, Application Type: Utility: Utility - Non Provisional

Pending Patent Applications

• Title: Method for Device for Personal Email System Using simulated Virtual Users, Application No. / Patent No. 16/654,605, Application Type: Utility: Utility - Non Provisional

Port25 Solutions, Inc.:

Issued Patents

None

Pending Patent Applications

None

ny-2185959

PATENT REEL: 057095 FRAME: 0882

RECORDED: 08/05/2021